
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting and 
receive information about it.   
 

North Tyneside Council wants to make it easier for you to get hold of the 
information you need.  We are able to provide our documents in alternative 
formats including Braille, audiotape, large print and alternative languages.   
 

For further information please call 0191 643 5359. 
 

 
 

 

Planning 
Committee 

 
17 August 2023 

 
To be held on Tuesday, 29 August 2023 in Room 0.02, Quadrant, The Silverlink North, 
Cobalt Business Park, NE27 0BY commencing at 6.00 pm. 
 
Agenda 

Item 
 

 Page 
 

 
1.   Apologies for absence 

 
To receive apologies for absence from the meeting. 
 

 

 
2.   Appointment of substitutes 

 
To be informed of the appointment of any substitute members for the 
meeting. 
 

 

 
3.   Declarations of Interest 

 
You are invited to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable 
interests in matters appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that 
interest. 
  
You are also requested to complete the Declarations of Interests card 
available at the meeting and return it to the Democratic Services Officer 
before leaving the meeting. 
  
You are also invited to disclose any dispensation from the requirement 
to declare any registerable and/or non-registerable interests that have 
been granted to you in respect of any matters appearing on the 
agenda. 
 

 

 
4.   Minutes 

 
To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 4 July 2023. 
 
 

5 - 10 

 

Public Document Pack



Agenda 
Item 

 

 Page 
 

 

 

5.   Planning Officer Reports 
 
To receive the attached guidance to members in determining planning 
applications and to give consideration to the planning applications listed 
in the following agenda items. 
 

11 - 14 

 
6.   23/00925/FUL, G33-G48 Garage Adjacent to 71-73 Bellshill Close, 

Wallsend 
 
To determine a full planning application from North Tyneside Council 
for the variation of condition 1 of planning approval 22/01672/FUL in 
order to show increase in height of walls, eaves and ridge height of the 
approved bungalows following receipt of detailed site levels. 
 
Speaking rights granted to: 

• Caroline Armstrong of Bellshill Close 
• Russell Edwards of Edwards Architecture on behalf of the 

applicants 
 

15 - 24 

 
7.   21/00174/FUL, 1-2 East Parade, Whitley Bay 

 
To determine a full planning application from North Eastern Holdings 
Ltd for the demolition of existing building and erection of residential 
development comprising 19no. 2-bed apartments, with associated 
vehicular access, landscaping and other associated works. 
 

25 - 66 

Circulation overleaf …



 

 
 

Members of the Planning Committee:  
 

Councillor Sarah Burtenshaw Councillor Steve Cox 
Councillor Julie Cruddas (Deputy Chair) Councillor Tracy Hallway 
Councillor Chris Johnston Councillor Pam McIntyre 
Councillor Jim Montague Councillor John O'Shea 
Councillor Pat Oliver Councillor Willie Samuel (Chair) 
Councillor Matthew Thirlaway  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 4 July 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors S Cox, J Cruddas, T Hallway, C Johnston, 
P McIntyre, J O'Shea, P Oliver and M Thirlaway 

 
Apologies:  Councillors S Burtenshaw and J Montague 

 
  
PQ10/23 Appointment of substitutes 

 
There were no substitute members appointed. 
 
  
PQ11/23 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor M Thirlaway declared a non-registerable personal interest in planning application 
23/00469/FUL, Buzz Bingo Club, Middle Engine Lane, Wallsend because his school friend 
was employed by Buzz Bingo. He withdrew from the meeting during consideration of the 
item and took no part in the voting or decision making. 
 
  
PQ12/23 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 13 June 2023 be confirmed and signed 
by the Chair. 
 
  
PQ13/23 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making when 
determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the planning applications 
listed in the following minutes. 
  
 
  
PQ14/23 16/01710/FUL, Tynemouth Open Air Pool, North of Percy Gardens, 

Tynemouth 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with two 
addendums, one circulated prior to the meeting and another circulated at the meeting, in 
relation to a full planning application from Friends of Tynemouth Pool for the refurbishment, 
renovation and reinstatement of existing structures to create a 25 metre open-air leisure 
pool (heated), and splash pad, and construction of temporary changing, refreshment and 
toilet facilities.  
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

2 
Tuesday, 4 July 2023 

In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme Mr Peter Coulson had been 
granted permission to speak to the Committee. Mr Coulson referred to the history of the site 
and support received from the Mayor of Waverley in Sydney, Australia for the restoration of 
the pool. He stated that the careful design of the proposed developments would enhance 
the character and appearance of the conservation area. An alternative design of the 
temporary structures had been submitted on 1 April 2023 but the planning officers had yet to 
respond. The proposals would not distract from the amenity and operation of neighbouring 
organisations and people. It was acknowledged that the biodiversity assessments were now 
out of date but these could be reviewed at the appropriate time in the year. 
  
Councillors Lewis Bartoli and Sarah Day, ward councillors for the Tynemouth Ward had also 
been granted permission to address the Committee.  
  
Councillor Bartoli highlighted 3 areas of concern raised by the planning officers which he 
believed could be satisfactorily resolved. He stated that if the biodiversity, bird and habitat 
assessments were updated this would satisfy the concerns regarding the absence of up to 
date information. Councillor Bartoli compared the impact of the temporary buildings on the 
character and appearance of the area with the impact of existing similar structures in the 
area and he contended that the harm did not outweigh the public benefits of reinstating the 
pool. He also challenged the view contained in the planning officers report that the proposed 
development was un-fundable and undeliverable and argued that if the project ultimately 
proved to be unviable, the Authority would inherit an asset in an improved condition. 
  
Councillor Day referred to the history of the site, the community campaign to restore the 
pool and the amount of public support for the scheme. She outlined the benefits of the 
scheme and those aspects of the proposal which were deemed to be acceptable. She 
acknowledged the concerns raised by the planning officers but she believed these issues 
could be resolved to allow permission to be granted. This would in turn enable the 
applicants to seek funding to progress the ambitious scheme. 
  
Dr Anton Lang addressed the Committee on behalf of the applicants, Friends of Tynemouth 
Pool, to respond to the speakers’ comments. Dr Lang accepted that the bird and ecology 
assessments were out of date but he emphasised that they had not raised any issues for 
concern. He argued that the proposed reasons for refusing permission could be translated 
into conditions imposed on the granting of planning permission. He commented on the 
design and appearance of the proposed temporary structures which could be adapted to 
mitigate their impact on the character and appearance of the area. He asked the Committee 
to give the community hope by granting permission subject to a series of conditions 
requiring the issues raised by officers to be satisfactorily resolved.   
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of the speakers and officers and made 
comments. In doing so the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
a)      car parking and public transport links in the area surrounding the site; 
b)      the difference between the estimated build costs for the development calculated by 
officers and the applicants; 
c)       examples of outdoor swimming pools operated in other parts of the country which had 
proven to be financially viable; 
d)      the statutory timescales for the commencement of works following the granting of 
planning permission; 
e)      the significance of the site, the economic, health and social benefits of the proposed 
development and the level of public support in favour of the reinstatement of the pool; 
f)        the impact of the proposed temporary structures on the character and appearance of 

Page 6



 

3 
Tuesday, 4 July 2023 

the conservation area; and 
g)      the advice from planning officers that should planning permission be granted, subject 
to conditions requiring the wintering bird surveys and a biodiversity net gain assessment to 
be undertaken, this would deny Natural England and the Biodiversity Officer the opportunity 
to properly assess, and potentially object to, the application before planning permission was 
granted and would leave the Authority at risk of challenge and not able to satisfactorily 
discharge its additional duties under the Habitats Regulations. 
  
The Chair proposed that the Committee indicate it is minded to grant the application and 
authorise the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development to issue a notice of 
grant of planning permission, provided the applicant satisfactorily resolves the issues 
described by the Chair and set out below.   
  
On being put to the vote, 8 members of the Committee voted for the proposal and 1 member 
voted against with no abstentions. 
  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application; and 
(2) the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development be authorised to issue a notice 
of grant of planning permission, providing no further matters arise which in the opinion of the 
Director of Regeneration and Economic Development raise issues not previously 
considered which justify reconsideration by the Committee, subject to: 
i)  any conditions considered necessary by the Director of Regeneration and Economic 

Development; 
ii)  the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 to secure a financial contribution of £15,165 towards the Coastal 
Mitigation Service; 

iii) receipt of information to satisfactorily address the comments of Natural England and the 
Council’s Biodiversity Officer, including an updated Ecological Impact Assessment, 
additional wintering bird surveys and an updated Shadow Habitat Regulation 
Assessment, to allow the Local Authority to undertake an appropriate assessment under 
the Habitat Regulations which demonstrates to the satisfaction of Natural England and 
the Council’s Biodiversity Officer that the development would not have an adverse effect 
on designated sites; 

iv) receipt of a Biodiversity Net Gain Assessment undertaken in line with the most up-to-date 
DEFRA Biodiversity Metric and associated habitat mitigation/net gain plans which 
demonstrates a net gain in biodiversity would be achieved to comply with Local Plan 
Policy DM5.5 and the requirements of the Environment Act; and 

v)  receipt of a revised flood risk assessment containing the most recent flood risk data and 
climate change allowances and receipt of a satisfactory consultation response from the 
Environment Agency. 

  
 
  
PQ15/23 16/01711/OUT, Tynemouth Open Air Pool, North of Percy Gardens, 

Tynemouth 
 

The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together an addendum 
circulated at the meeting, in relation to an outline planning application from Friends of 
Tynemouth Pool for the construction of a new building to provide changing facilities, cafe, 
retail unit and gym associated with open-air swimming pool 
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 

Page 7



 

4 
Tuesday, 4 July 2023 

and photographs. 
  
In determining the application, the Committee gave consideration to the points raised by 
those people granted speaking rights and during members’ questions and discussions as 
recorded in the previous minute (PQ14/23). 
  
The Chair proposed that the Committee indicate it is minded to grant the application and 
authorise the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development to issue a notice of 
grant of planning permission, provided the applicant satisfactorily resolves the issues 
described by the Chair and set out below.   
  
On being put to the vote, 8 members of the Committee voted for the proposal and 1 member 
voted against with no abstentions. 
  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application; and 
(2) the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development be authorised to issue a notice 
of grant of planning permission, providing no further matters arise which in the opinion of the 
Director of Regeneration and Economic Development raise issues not previously 
considered which justify reconsideration by the Committee, subject to: 
i)  any conditions considered necessary by the Director of Regeneration and Economic 

Development; 
ii)  the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 

Planning Act 1990 to secure a financial contribution of £40,061 towards the Coastal 
Mitigation Service; 

iii) receipt of information to satisfactorily address the comments of Natural England and the 
Council’s Biodiversity Officer, including an updated Ecological Impact Assessment, 
additional wintering bird surveys and an updated Shadow Habitat Regulation 
Assessment, to allow the Local Authority to undertake an appropriate assessment under 
the Habitat Regulations which demonstrates to the satisfaction of Natural England and 
the Council’s Biodiversity Officer that the development would not have an adverse effect 
on designated sites; 

iv) receipt of a Biodiversity Net Gain Assessment undertaken in line with the most up-to-date 
DEFRA Biodiversity Metric and associated habitat mitigation/net gain plans which 
demonstrates a net gain in biodiversity would be achieved to comply with Local Plan 
Policy DM5.5 and the requirements of the Environment Act; and 

v)  receipt of a revised flood risk assessment containing the most recent flood risk data and 
climate change allowances and receipt of a satisfactory consultation response from the 
Environment Agency. 

 
  
PQ16/23 23/0469/FUL, Buzz Bingo Club, Middle Engine Lane, Wallsend 

 
(Councillor M Thirlaway declared a non-registerable personal interest, withdrew from the 
meeting during consideration of the following item and took no part in the voting or decision 
making.) 
  
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with two 
addendums circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning application from 
BMW (UK) Trustees Ltd for change of use of existing bingo hall (Sui Generis) to retail (Class 
E(a)) together with external works to the building and alterations to the service yard and car 
park.  
  

Page 8



 

5 
Tuesday, 4 July 2023 

A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various maps, plans 
and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme, Mrs S Robinson had been 
granted permission to speak to the Committee but she did not attend the meeting.     
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of officers and made comments. In doing so 
the Committee gave particular consideration to: 
a)        the impact of the development on the amenity of neighbouring residents; 
b)        the effect of the lease held by Buzz Bingo until 2025 on the granting of planning 

permission; 
c)        the objections received relating to the loss of a bingo hall; and 
d)        the advice of the planning officers in relation to the effect and application of Policy 7.10 

of the Local Plan in relation to the application.  
  

The Chair proposed acceptance of the planning officer’s recommendation.  
  
On being put to the vote, 7 members of the Committee voted for the recommendation and 1 
member voted against with no abstentions. 
  
Resolved that the application be permitted subject to the conditions set out in the planning 
officers report. 
  
(Reasons for decision: The Committee concluded that, having regard to the relevant policies 
contained in the Council’s Local Plan 2017 and National Planning Policy Framework, the 
proposed development was acceptable in terms of the principle of development and its 
impact on the character and appearance of the area, residential amenity and highway 
safety.) 
 
  

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date:  29 August 2023 
 
 

PLANNING APPLICATION REPORTS 
 
 
Background Papers - Access to Information 
 
The background papers used in preparing this schedule are the relevant 
application files the numbers of which appear at the head of each report.  These 
files are available for inspection at the Council offices at Quadrant East, The 
Silverlink North, Cobalt Business Park, North Tyneside. 

 
Principles to guide members and officers in determining planning 
applications and making decisions 
 
Interests of the whole community 
 
Members of Planning Committee should determine planning matters in the 
interests of the whole community of North Tyneside. 
 
All applications should be determined on their respective planning merits. 
 
Members of Planning Committee should not predetermine planning 
applications nor do anything that may reasonably be taken as giving an 
indication of having a closed mind towards planning applications before reading 
the Officers Report and attending the meeting of
[...]
 
 
Location: G33-G48 Garage Adjacent To, 71-73 Bellshill Close, Wallsend, 
Tyne and Wear 
 
Proposal: Variation of condition 1 of planning approval 22/01672/FUL in 
order to show increase in height of walls, eaves and ridge height of the 
approved bungalows following receipt of detailed site levels.  Substitution 
of Approved drawing number 22014-HUSK-DR-ST-01-A-0302-P01 with 
22014-HUSK-DR-ST-01-A-0302-P02 (Revised Description 25.07.23)  
 
Applicant: North Tyneside Council 
 
Agent: Edwards Architecture 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Application Permitted 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.0 The main issues for Members to consider in this case are: 
-The impact on amenity (visual and residential); and,  
-Other issues.  
 
1.1 Planning law requires that applications for planning permission must be 
determined in accordance with the development plan, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise.  Members need to consider whether this 
application accords with the development plan and also take into account any 
other material considerations in reaching their decision. 
 
2.0 Description of the Site 
2.1 The site to which the application relates originally consisted of two single 
storey garage blocks located within the established residential area of Wallsend.  
The facing blocks are separated by a tarmac area and a distance of 
approximately 7.8m.  Access to the application site is via an opening onto 
Bellshill Close to the east.  Several car parking spaces are located within the site 
curtilage adjacent to the northern and southern boundaries.  The application site 
is separated from the front gardens of No’s 73-80 Bellshill Close (to the north) 
and No’s 65-71 Bellshill Close (to the south) by public footpaths which run 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6



 

parallel to each boundary.  Crossgates Sheltered Accommodation development 
is located to the east of the application site. 
 
3.0 Description of the Proposed Development 
3.1 Planning per
[...]

Location: G33-G48 Garage Adjacent To, 71-73 Bellshill Close, Wallsend  
Proposal: Variation of condition 1 of planning approval 22/01672/FUL in 
order to show increase in height of walls, eaves and ridge height of the 
approved bungalows following receipt of detailed site levels.  Substitution 
of Approved drawing number 22014-HUSK-DR-ST-01-A-0302-P01 with 
22014-HUSK-DR-ST-01-A-0302-P02 (Revised Description 25.07.23) 
Not to scale 
Date: 17.08.2023 

© Crown Copyright and database right 
Ordnance Survey Licence Number 
AC0000820329 
  

 
 

Page 22



 

Appendix 1 – 23/00925/FUL 
Item 1 
 
Consultations/representations 
 
1.0 Representations 
2no. objections have been received; these are summarised below: 
- Insufficient information to enable the public to be fully informed of the proposed 
changes – increase in height is not shown on the application form or plans. 
- I initially objected to the original application due to the height and obstruction of 
my view and light to my property.   
- Plans and D&A originally stated that the original garage wall height would be 
reduced to 2100mm and that the only increase in height would be from the roof of 
the bungalow. This fact was one of the reasons my original objections were 
dismissed. 
- At no point during the development was any attempt made to build the 
bungalows to the approved plans. They have been built between 50cm and 55cm 
higher than approved.  The garage walls are the same height as original. 
-  All I can now see from 3 of my 4 windows is a roof and beyond this is the roofs 
of the flats opposite. The solar panels on the new roofs are ugly and impact my 
outlook. 
- Loss of view up Addington Drive towards shops and towards parking spaces 
opposite my home.  Open feel of area has been reduced. 
- Bungalows are disproportionally high next to the existing flats, making it feel 
very cramped and claustrophobic.  No longer feel safe approach flat from the rear 
as the bungalows are so high and imposing. 

[...]
.10 Conditions: Con 003; Con 004; Con 005; Con 006; Con 007 
 
4.0 External Consultees 
4.1 The Coal Authority 
4.2 The Coal Authority have no comments to make.  It is requested that if this 
development is approved by the Local Planning Authority, our Standing Advice 
should be added to the Decision Notice. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

Page 24



 

 
 
 
Application 
No: 

21/00174/FUL Author: Julia Dawson 

Date valid: 19 January 2021 : 0191 643 6314 
Target 
decision date: 

20 April 2021 Ward: Whitley Bay 

 
Application type: full planning application 
 
Location: 1 - 2 East Parade, Whitley Bay, Tyne And Wear, NE26 1AW 
 
Proposal: Demolition of existing building and erection of residential 
development comprising 19no. 2-bed apartments, with associated vehicular 
access, landscaping and other associated works  
 
Applicant: North Eastern Holdings Ltd 
 
Agent: Lichfields 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Committee is recommended to: 

a) indicate that it is minded to grant this application; and 
b) authorise the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development 

to issue a notice of grant of planning permission subject to:  
i) completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure a financial contribution 
of £6,403 towards specific coastal mitigation projects and coastal 
service; and 

ii) the addition, omission or amendment of any conditions 
considered necessary by the Director of Regeneration and 
Economic Development. 

 
 
INFORMATION 
 
1.0  Summary Of Key Issues & Conclusions 
 
1.0 This planning application was originally presented to planning committee on 
27th September 2022 where Members were minded to grant permission subject 
to conditions and a S106 agreement.  However, since this time, the applicant has 
reassessed the viability of the development and has subsequently submitted a 
Financial Viability Appraisal to demonstrate that the development cannot viably 
provide the targeted contributions.  Having reviewed this issue, it is necessary to 
bring the application back to committee for re-consideration.  There have been no 
other material changes which would affect the proposed development and this 
report has been updated/amended where necessary.   
 

Page 25

Agenda Item 7



 

1.1 Main Issues 
1.2 The main issues in this case are; 
- Principle of the proposed development 
- North Tyneside 5-year housing land supply 
- Impact on amenity 
- Impact on character and appearance of site and surrounding area 
- Impact on biodiversity 
- Highway impact 
 
1.3 Consultation responses and representations received as result of the publicity 
given to this application are set out in the appendix to this report. 
 
2.0 Description of the Site 
2.1 The site to which the application relates is the former 42nd Street Public 
House, which is located on the corner of East Parade and North Parade in the 
designated town centre of Whitley Bay.  The existing building is a largely two 
storey pitched roof structure with frontages facing onto both East Parade (the 
seafront) and North Parade.  An incurtilage car park is positioned beyond the 
north west facing elevation.  Seaview residential care home, a flat roofed four 
storey building, abuts the north western facing boundary of the application site.  
Beyond the south western boundary is an access lane and beyond this are the 
side elevations and rear yards of dwellings located on North Parade and Ocean 
View.  To the south east of the application site, on the opposite corner of North 
Parade, is a restaurant (Turknaz).  Beyond this, on the opposite corner of South 
Parade, is the former Rex Hotel, which is currently being converted into a 
residential care home. 
 
2.0 Description of the Proposed Development  
2.1 The proposal relates to the construction of 19no. two-bedroom apartments to 
be located across a maximum of four floors.  The proposal includes vehicular 
access to an under-croft car park which will provide 19no. c
[...]
e housing sites.  It 
therefore follows that planning permission should be granted unless the impacts 
of the development significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits.  It is 
officer opinion that the impacts of the development would not significantly and 
demonstrably outweigh the benefits.  It is therefore recommended that planning 
permission should be granted subject to the conditions as set out and a S106 
Legal Agreement to require a contribution of £6,403 towards specific coastal 
mitigation projects and coastal service. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
The Committee is recommended to: 

a) indicate that it is minded to grant this application; and 
b) authorise the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development 

to issue a notice of grant of planning permission subject to:  
i) completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town 

and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure a financial contribution 
of £6,403 towards specific coastal mitigation projects and coastal 
service; and 

ii) the addition, omission or amendment of any conditions 
considered necessary by the Director of Regeneration and 
Economic Development. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 39



 

Conditions/Reasons 
 
1.    The development to which the permission relates shall be carried out in 
complete accordance with the following approved plans and specifications: 
         Existing Site Location Plan, 100-00, rev.1, 27.11.20 
         Proposed Site Plan, 200-00, rev.7, 06.09.22 
         Proposed Ground Floor Plan, 210-01, rev.9, 06.09.22 
         Proposed First Floor Plan, 210-02, rev.9, 06.09.22 
         Proposed Second Floor Plan, 210-03, rev.9, 06.09.22 
         Proposed Third Floor Plan, 210-04, rev.9, 06.09.22 
         Proposed Fourth Floor Plan, 210-05, rev.9, 06.09.22 
         Proposed Roof Plan, 210-06, rev.6, 06.09.22 
         Proposed North East and South East Elevations, 240-01, rev.10, 06.09.22 
         Proposed South West Elevation and Section, 240-02, rev.7, 06.09.22 
       
[...]
4 Minutes
	5 Planning Officer Reports
	6 23/00925/FUL, G33-G48 Garage Adjacent To, 71-73 Bellshill Close, Wallsend
	7 21/00174/FUL, 1-2 East Parade, Whitley Bay



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Planning Committee 

 
Tuesday, 29 August 2023 

 
Present:  Councillor W Samuel (Chair) 

  Councillors S Burtenshaw, S Cox, J Cruddas,             
P Earley, C Johnston, P McIntyre, J Montague and 
P Oliver. 

 
  In attendance: Councillor A McMullen   

 
Apologies:  Councillors T Hallway, J O'Shea and M Thirlaway 

  
PQ17/23 Appointment of substitutes 

 
Pursuant to the Council's Constitution the appointment of the following substitute 
member was reported: 
Councillor P Earley for Councillor T Hallway 
 
  
PQ18/23 Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor J Cruddas stated that she had predetermined planning application 
23/0925/FUL, G33-G48 Garages Adjacent to 71-73 Bellshill Close, Wallsend and so 
she would withdraw from the meeting during consideration of the item and take 
no part in the voting and decision making. 
 
  
PQ19/23 Minutes 

 
Resolved that the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July 2023 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chair. 
 
  
PQ20/23 Planning Officer Reports 

 
The Committee received guidance in relation to the principles of decision making 
when determining planning applications and then gave consideration to the 
planning applications listed in the following minutes. 



 

2 
Tuesday, 29 August 2023 

   
PQ21/23 23/00925/FUL, G33-G48 Garage Adjacent To, 71-73 Bellshill Close, 

Wallsend 
 

(Councillor J Cruddas withdrew from the meeting during consideration of the 
following item.) 
  
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with an 
addendum circulated prior to the meeting, in relation to a full planning 
application from North Tyneside Council for variation of condition 1 of planning 
approval 22/01672/FUL in order to show increase in height of walls, eaves and 
ridge height of the approved bungalows following receipt of detailed site levels. 
  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various 
maps, plans and photographs. 
  
In accordance with the Committee’s Speaking Rights Scheme, a local resident, 
Caroline Armstrong had been granted permission to speak to the Committee. On 
behalf of residents in the area Caroline outlined her objections to the proposed 
increase in the height of the development. She disputed the planning officers’ 
description of the proposed change as “slightly higher eaves and ridge height of 
the roof” as the development represented a 20% increase in height. She referred 
to the distances between the bungalows and existing dwellings and described 
how the development was out of keeping and would have a closed and 
claustrophobic impact on the area. She refuted the planning officer’s judgement 
that the proposal would have no impact on daylight and sunlight for existing 
residents. She was concerned that the development would have a negative 
impact on the residents’ mental health and safety, restrict access to outdoor 
space, create barriers and isolation, divide communities and have a detrimental 
effect on amenity.  
  
Russell Edwards of Edwards Architecture addressed the Committee on behalf of 
the applicant to respond to the speakers’ comments. He referred to the need for 
affordable housing and for homes to meet the needs of an ageing population 
and to provide independent living. The conversion of the garages had involved 
sustainable building methods and would deliver high quality, energy efficient 
homes in accordance with the Council’s standards. The proposed change in 
eaves and ridge height had been necessary to ensure that the properties were 
level and accessible following an assessment of the existing levels which had 
been undertaken after the granting of the original planning permission. Russell 



 

3 
Tuesday, 29 August 2023 

outlined details of the proposed heat pump and solar panels and the applicant’s 
approach to out of hours working, health and safety and engagement with 
residents.   
  
Members of the Committee asked questions of Caroline Armstrong, Russell 
Edwards and officers and made comments. In doing so the Committee gave 
particular consideration to: 

a)        the impact of the development on sunlight and daylight for existing 
residents; 

b)        the reasons for the proposed change in eaves and ridge height; and 
c)        the recommended separation distances contained in the Design Quality 

Supplementary Planning Document and how these applied in this case. 
  
The Chair proposed acceptance of the planning officer’s revised 
recommendation as set out in an addendum to the planning officers report.  
  
On being put to the vote, 8 members of the Committee voted for the 
recommendation and none voted against with no abstentions. 
  
Resolved that (1) the Committee is minded to grant the application; and 
(2) the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development be authorised to 
issue a notice of grant of planning permission subject to: 
i) the conditions set out in the planning officers report and addedums; 
ii) the addition, omission or amendment of any other conditions considered 
necessary by the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development 
iii) no further matters arising from the consultation period which, in the opinion of 
the Director of Regeneration and Economic Development, would justify 
reconsideration by the Committee.  
  
 
  
PQ22/23 21/00174/FUL, 1-2 East Parade, Whitley Bay 

 
The Committee considered a report from the planning officers, together with two 
addendums, one circulated prior to the meeting and another at the meeting, in 
relation to a full planning application from North Eastern Holdings Ltd for 
demolition of existing building and erection of residential development 
comprising 19no. 2-bed apartments, with associated vehicular access, 
landscaping and other associated works.  
 



 

4 
Tuesday, 29 August 2023 

  
A planning officer presented details of the application with the aid of various 
maps, plans and photographs. The application had previously been considered 
by the Committee in September 2022 when it had been minded to grant 
permission subject to conditions and completion of a legal agreement under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 to secure a range of 
financial contributions from the applicant. However, since then, the applicant had 
reassessed the viability of the development and had subsequently submitted a 
financial viability appraisal to demonstrate that the development could not 
viably provide the proposed contributions.  The Committee were therefore invited 
to reconsider the application in light of the viability appraisal. There were no other 
material changes which would affect the proposed development.   
  
Members of the Committee asked question of officers in relation to: 
i)         the guidance and criteria applied in assessing the design of proposed 

developments and its impact on the character and appearance on an area; 
ii)       the justification for continuing to require the applicant to make a financial 

contribution of £6,403 towards delivery of the Coastal Mitigation Strategy; and 
iii)      whether the Committee were able to examine the financial viability appraisal 

to be satisfied that the financial contributions, and in particular the 
contribution towards affordable housing, were unviable. The Committee were 
advised that an executive summary of the appraisal was available to view on 
the Council’s website and if the Committee wished to examine the appraisal 
in detail prior to determining the application it may wish to defer 
consideration of the application to a future meeting. 
  

Resolved that consideration of the application be deferred to the next scheduled 
meeting to be held on 26 September 2023 to enable the Committee to examine 
the applicant’s financial viability appraisal. 
  
  
  
  
 
  


